

**Docket No. 22-10312**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ELIZABETH A. HOLMES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,  
No. 5:18-cr-00258-EJD-1 · Honorable Edward J. Davila*

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN, ESQ.  
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN, ESQ.  
BENJAMIN B. ALLEN, ESQ.  
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel: (646) 837-5151  
dsullivan@hsgllp.com  
bgoldman@hsgllp.com  
ballen@hsgllp.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. EXPERT SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE PLAYS AN INCREASINGLY CRUCIAL ROLE IN CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS.....	3
II. THE EXPERT TESTIMONY USED BELOW SKIRTED RULE 16 AND FRE 702 .....	7
A. Rule 16 and FRE 702 Are Designed to Provide Meaningful Checks on Admissible Expert Testimony .....	7
B. Dr. Das’s Testimony Did Not Comply with These Strictures .....	11
1. Delay in Disclosing Dr. Das’s Testimony .....	11
2. Dr. Das Testified as an Expert Witness .....	13
3. Dr. Das Relied on Unverifiable Data .....	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE PROTECTIONS OF RULE 16 AND FRE 702 .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , <a href="#"><u>470 U.S. 68</u></a> (1985).....	4
<i>Barnard v. Henderson</i> , <a href="#"><u>514 F.2d 744</u></a> (5th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>509 U.S. 579</u></a> (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , <a href="#"><u>415 U.S. 308</u></a> (1974).....	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , <a href="#"><u>522 U.S. 136</u></a> (1997).....	16
<i>Miller v. State</i> , <a href="#"><u>809 P.2d 1317</u></a> (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1991).....	12
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , <a href="#"><u>60 A.3d 1093</u></a> (Del. 2013).....	12
<i>Pyramid Technologies, Inc. v. Hartford Casualty Ins.</i> , <a href="#"><u>752 F.3d 807</u></a> (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Gen. Dynamics Armament &amp; Tech. Prod.</i> , <a href="#"><u>510 F. App'x 675</u></a> (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , <a href="#"><u>507 N.E.2d 1109</u></a> (Ohio 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Afyare</i> , <a href="#"><u>632 F. App'x 272</u></a> (6th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , <a href="#"><u>209 F. App'x 685</u></a> (9th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Amaral</i> , <a href="#"><u>488 F.2d 1148</u></a> (9th Cir. 1973).....	3

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases—continued:</b>	
<i>United States v. Bighead</i> , <a href="#"><u>128 F.3d 1329</u></a> (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Bresil</i> , <a href="#"><u>767 F.3d 124</u></a> (1st Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , <a href="#"><u>964 F. Supp. 533</u></a> (D. Mass. 1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cerna</i> , <a href="#"><u>2010 WL 2347406</u></a> (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2010).....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Chavez-Lopez</i> , <a href="#"><u>767 F. App'x 431</u></a> (4th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , <a href="#"><u>464 F.3d 976</u></a> (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Lopez</i> , <a href="#"><u>125 F.3d 1241</u></a> (9th Cir. 1997).....	2, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , <a href="#"><u>301 F.3d 1000</u></a> (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , <a href="#"><u>387 F.3d 1244</u></a> (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Ganier</i> , <a href="#"><u>468 F.3d 920</u></a> (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , <a href="#"><u>730 F. Supp. 2d 1159</u></a> (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Halamek</i> , <a href="#"><u>5 F.4th 1081</u></a> (9th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , <a href="#"><u>51 F.4th 841</u></a> (9th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , <a href="#"><u>495 F.3d 1094</u></a> (9th Cir. 2007).....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases—continued:</b>	
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , <a href="#">250 F.3d 630</a> (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Soto-Beniguez</i> , <a href="#">356 F.3d 1</a> (1st Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , <a href="#">709 F. App'x 447</a> (9th Cir. 2017).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Valencia-Lopez</i> , <a href="#">971 F.3d 891</a> (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , <a href="#">526 F.3d 499</a> (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Wicker</i> , <a href="#">848 F.2d 1059</a> (10th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Yagi</i> , <a href="#">2013 WL 10570994</a> (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2013) .....	3, 12
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , <a href="#">858 F.3d 1227</a> (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice: Standards Relating to Discovery and Procedure Before Trial Standard 2.1 (1970) .....	8
Anne Bowen Poulin, <i>Experience-Based Opinion Testimony: Strengthening the Lay Opinion Rule</i> , 39 PEPP. L. REV. 551 (2012) .....	15
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Misuse of Scientific Evidence By Prosecutors</i> , 28 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 17 (2003) .....	5
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 1 (2009).....	6
Erin Murphy, <i>The Mismatch Between Twenty-First-Century Forensic Evidence and Our Antiquated Criminal Justice System</i> , 87 S. CAL. L. REV. 633 (2014).....	4

## Page(s)

**Other Authorities—continued:**

Hon. Donald E. Shelton, <i>Juror Expectations for Scientific Evidence in Criminal Cases: Perceptions and Reality About the “CSI Effect” Myth</i> , 27 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 1 (2010).....	5
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Justice in a Brave New World?</i> , 52 CONN. L. REV. 213 (2020).....	4, 5, 6
Joseph L. Peterson <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Uses and Effects of Forensic Science in the Adjudication of Felony Cases</i> , 32 J. FORENSIC SCI. 1730 (1987) .....	3
Michael J. Saks & Jonathan Jay Koehler, <i>The Coming Paradigm Shift in Forensic Identification Science</i> , 309 SCIENCE 892 (2005) .....	6
N. J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges’ Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> , 15 PSYCH. PUB. POL’Y & L. 1 (2009).....	5
Paul C. Giannelli & Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Prosecutors, Ethics, and Expert Witnesses</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 1493 (2007) .....	8
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Criminal Discovery, Scientific Evidence, and DNA</i> , 44 VAND. L. REV. 791 (1991).....	15
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Forensic Science</i> , 34 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 310 (2006) .....	3

**Rules**

<a href="#">Fed. R. Crim. P. 16</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<a href="#">Fed. R. Evid. 701</a> .....	2, 7, 9, 17
<a href="#">Fed. R. Evid. 702</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<a href="#">Fed. R. Evid. 701</a> advisory comm.’s note to 2000 amend. ....	9
<a href="#">Fed. R. Evid. 702</a> advisory comm.’s note to 2000 amend. ....	5

**Constitution**

<a href="#">U.S. Const. amend. VI</a> .....	9
